ORDINANCE NO. 14

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10 OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE MAY 14TH, 1946, BY ADDING SECTIONS 1-(a) AND 1-(b) AND 1-(c) GOVERNING THE USE OF WATER FROM THE MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 10 passed by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale May 14th, 1946, be and it is hereby amended by adding to said Ordinance, Section 1-(a), Section 1-(b) and Section 1-(c) respectively, which amendment shall read as follows:

Section 1-(a) No person not living on the premises of another, connected with the municipal water system of the Town of Troutdale, shall draw, take, carry away or use water from any tap or outlet on premises not his own, nor occupied by him or her, without first obtaining a special permit so to do from the City Recorder, and paying for such water in advance, to the proper City Official of the Town of Troutdale, at the rates provided in Section 1 of City Ordinance No. 10 of the Town of Troutdale, except as in this Ordinance otherwise provided.

Section 1-(b) Any auto court, motor court, trailer camp, court of apartments or living quarters or units owned or operated as such, may be served water from the Municipal Water System of the Town of Troutdale through a single meter at the rates provided in City Ordinance No. 10 hereinabove referred to, provided however, the owner or operator of such auto court, motor court, trailer camp, court of apartments or living quarters or units files with the City Recorder the names and addresses of both the owner of, and the operator thereof at the time or before the water meter is installed.

Section 1-(c) Any owner, occupant or tenant of premises served with water from the Municipal Water System of the Town of Troutdale, who, after notice, not to, knowingly permits water to be drawn, taken, carried away or used by another not living on the premises being served, shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$15.00 on conviction in the Recorder's Court of the Town of Troutdale; and on a second conviction the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale, may order the water cut off from the premises where the offense was committed.

SECTION 2. Inasmuch as this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the residents and inhabitants of the Town of Troutdale, in this, that in order to promote the health and safety of the public in the use of water without delay, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council December 10th, 1946.

AYES 4

NAYS None

/s/ Erick Enquist
Mayor of the Town of Troutdale

ATTEST:

/s/ Jessie Overstad
Recorder of the Town of Troutdale